service provider assisting in calibration of vehicle Testing Station. Its recommend that WORKSHOP ELECTRONICS should to be awarded as our supplier in calibration of vehicle testing station

in respect of Thabazimbi vehicle Testing Station to comply with National Road Act because such services are produced or available only from WORKSHOP ELECTRONICS (PTY) LTD. They

are the only company that can calibrate and set these equipment’s.

A payment for a service provider in calibration of vehicle testing station to remedy the situation.

APPOINTMENT TO A SERVICE PROVIDER FOR ADVERTISING ON THE LOCAL NEWSPAPER, SCM REGULATION 36.SOLE PROVIDER (LOCLALLY). There was a matter of publishing

vacant post and the services rendered by in the Local Newspaper (PLATINUM PUBLISHERS).

Such goods and/or services are produced or available from this single provider around the Thabazimbi (PLATINUM PUBLISHERS). REG 36(a)(ii).

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Note 37 Prior period errors and reclassifications 2022

Property plant and equipment

The correction above impacted the following components:

 Previously reported-2022 Correction of error  Restated amount

Statement of financial position

Property plant and equipment-Immovable Assets

Land 8 809 712.00 0.00 8 809 712.00

Road Infrastructure 366 639 709.00 -2 245 034.00 364 394 675.00

Community assets 70 164 168.00 -35 732.00 70 128 436.00

Electrical Infrastructure 40 021 876.00 -30 659.00 39 991 217.00

Stormwater network 0.00 22 920 548.70 22 920 548.70

Solid Waste Infrastructure 65 650.00 -1.00 65 649.00

Work in progress 31 837 013.00 8 455 171.00 40 292 184.00

Sanitation Infrastructure 135 328 859.00 200.00 135 329 059.00

Water Infrastructure 179 397 659.00 -21 762 444.00 157 635 215.00

832 264 646   839 566 696

2.The nature of the prior period error;

The correction above impacted the following components:

 Previously reported-2022 Correction of error  Restated amount

Statement of Financial Position

Property,Plant and Equipment-Movable Assets

Furniture and Office Equipment   3 493 406   (3 372 355)   121 051

IT Equipment   1 349 109   (100 752)   1 248 357

Machinery and Equipment   176 515   82 519   259 034

1.1 During the year,the municipality identified misstatements on  completed projects of 2021/22 Financial year.  Components were not replaced with the new

additions,which resulted in an overstament of the  cost of Road Infrastructure of R4 630 954,53  and R568 103,64 for Community assets. The Accumulated

Depreciation of Road Infrastructure and Community Assets were overstated by R2 385 920,19  and R532 373,52 respectively.

1.2 Municipal  Stormwater Infrastructure with a cost of  R22 920 548,92 was incorrectly classified as Water Infrastructure.The net effect on PPE is R0.

1.3. 2021/22 Financial year invoices were incorrectly captured under the 2022/23 finanacial year.This has resulted in an understatement of prior year Work in